CLAUSE COMBINING IN
ENGLISH AND LIMBU

A Thesis
Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degreein English Education

By
Lok Bahadur Limbu

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2009



CLAUSE COMBINING IN
ENGLISH AND LIMBU

A Thesis
Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degreein English Education
(Specialization in English Education)

By
Lok Bahadur Limbu

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2009

T.U. Reg. No.: 9-1-9-613-98 Date of Approval of the
Second Year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/23
Roll No.: 280345/2064 Date of Submission: 2066/2/22



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Lok Bahadur Limbu has prepared this thesis entitled “Clause

Combining in English and Limbu” under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: ..o

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)
Reader

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research Guidance

Committee.

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra
Reader and Head

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Dr. Anju Giri

Reader

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)
Reader

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date:

Signature

Chairperson

Member

Member



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis Evaluation and
Approval Committee.

Signature

Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra

Reader and the Head Chairperson
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi

Professor Member
Department of English Education

Chairperson

English and other Foreign Languages Education

Subject Committee

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)
Reader Member
Department of English Education

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date:



DECLARATION

| hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that thisthesisis original; no part of it

was earlier submitted for the candidature of research to any university.

Date: ...ovvi i

Lok Bahadur Limbu



DEDICATION

Dedicated

to my mum.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to honorabl e teacher and thesis supervisor
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Reader of Department of English Education, T. U. for her
meticul ous guidance, encouragement and val uable suggestions to complete the task.
Without her regular encouragement and constructive feedback, this work would never
see the light of completion.

| would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Dr. Chandrewar Mishra, Reader and
Head of the Department of English Education, T.U. and Dr. Anju Giri, Reader,
Department of English Education, for their cooperation and valuable suggestions.

| am equally grateful to honorable Guru, Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Prof. of the
Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur for his encouragement and valuable
suggestions.

| am extremely indebted to Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Tirth Rgj
Khaniya, Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari, Mr Prem Bahadur Phyak and other
teachers of the Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur for providing me with
guidelines and suggestions to complete this task.

| would like to express my gratitude to Mr. Bairangi Kaila, well-known poet, Mr.
Amar Tumyahang, teacher of Sano Thimi Campus, Bhaktapur and Mr. Tanka
Phombo, teacher of Bhaktapur Campus, Bhaktapur for their cooperation and valuable
suggestions.

| would like to express my thanksto Mrs. Madhabi K hanal, the librarian at the
Department of English Education, for her kind cooperation to obtain necessary
materials. Thanks are also due to the informants of Kurule TenupaV.D.C. who
cooperated and helped me alot for this research.

| am highly indebted to Tanka Sambahangphe and my Mum for their regular
support and suggestions. My special thanks go to Bhima Khajum, Sakindra Kumar
Limbu for their suggestions. | would like to thank my friends, K shitise, Man
Bahadur, M .B and M ekha who directly or indirectly helped me during the study.



ABSTRACT

Thisthesis entitled “Clause Combining in English and Limbu™ is an attempt to
identify and compare clause combining system in English and Limbu (Panthare). This
Isasurvey research in nature. The primary sources of data for the study were the
informants of the Kurule TenupaV.D.C. The researcher selected 23 informants from
each ward numbers (from 5, 6 and 9 of Kurule TenupaV.D.C.), altogether 86. He
collected the data using interview sheet. He applied judgmental sampling procedure
for sampling the population. He spent 25 days for the collection of the data. Most of
the Limbu subordinators occur in the final position of the subordinate clause whereas
Most of the English subordinators occur in theinitial position of the subordinate
clause.

This research consists of four chapters. Chapter one basically deals with the study in
terms of general background, review of the related literature, objectives and
significance of the study. Chapter two deals with the Methodology that consists of
sources of data, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data
collection and limitation of the study. Chapter three deals with the analysis and
interpretation of the collected data. In this chapter, determination and analysis of the
Limbu clause, analysis of the coordination, subordination and converb clause have
been analyzed. Similarly, clause combining system in the English and Limbu
language are also compared. Then, chapter four consists of findings, recommendations
and pedagogical implications of the study. Findings are derived from the analysis and
interpretation of the data carried out in chapter three and recommendations and
pedagogical implications are made on the basis of those findings. Finally references

and appendixes are included.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
DECLARATION i
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE I
RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION i
EVALUATION AND APPROVAL \Y
DEDICATION Y
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS Vi
ABSTRACT Vil
TABLE OF CONTENTS Viii-xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xii-Xili

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Genera Background 1
1.1.1 The Limbu Language 3
1.1.1.1 The Limbu Phonetics and Phonol ogy 5

a) The Limbu Phonemes 5

b) The Limbu Word 6

¢) Sentence in the Limbu Language 6

8

1.1.2 Contragtive Anaysis (CA)
1.1.3 Clause 10
1.1.3.1Types of Clauses 11
A. Subordination 11
() Finite Clause 11
(I1) Non-Finite Clause 11
(111) Verbless Clause 12
(IV) The Noun Clause 12

(V) Adjective Clause 12



(VI) Adverb Clause

Clause of Time
Clause of Place
Clause of Reason
Clause of Purpose
Clause of Result
Clause of Condition

Clause of Comparison and Similarity

© N o g k W DN

Clause of Concession
B. Coordination

1.2 Review of Related Literature

1.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Significance of the Study

1.5 Definitions of the Specific Terms

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY

2.1 Sources of Data
2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data
2.2 Sampling Procedure
2.3 Tool for Data Collection
2.4 Process of Data Collection
2.5 Limitations of the Study

13
13
14
14
15
15
16

17
18
18
20
21
21

23
23
23
23
24
24
25

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

3.1 Determination and Analysis of Limbu Clause
3.1.1 Subordination
(I Finite Clause 26
(I1) Non-Finite Clause

(111) Noun Clause

26
26

27
29



(V) Adjective Clause
(V) Adverbia Clause
1. Clause of Time

2. Clause of Reason

3. Clause of Purpose

4. Clause of Result

5. Clause of Concession

6. Clause of Place

7. Clause of Condition

8. Clause of Comparison and Similarity
3.1.2 Coordination
3.1.3 Converb Clause
1. Simultaneous Converb
2. Sequential Converb

3.2 Similarities and Differences Between the Clause Systems of the Limbu and

English Language

3.2.1 Subordinate Clause

|. Present Participle Clause

[I. To Infinitive Clause

[1l. Verbless Clause

V. Noun Clause
V. Adjective Clause
V1. Adverbia Clause

1.

8.

N o gk~ 0D

Clause of Time
Clause of Reason
Clause of Purpose
Clause of Result
Clause of Concession
Clause of Place
Clause of Condition

Clause of Comparison and Similarity

3.2.2 Coordination

30
31
31
33
35
36
37
38
39
40
M
43
43

45
45
46
46
47
47
48
48
48
49
50
50
51
51
52
53
53



3.2.3 Converb Clause 55
CHAPTER-FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Findings 56
4.1.1 Clause System in the Limbu Language 56

4.1.2 Similarities Between the English and Limbu Clause Systems 57
4.1.3 Difference Between the English and Limbu Clause Systems 58
4.2 Recommendations 59

4.2.1 Recommendations for Language Teachers Teaching

English to the Limbu Native Speakers 59
4.2.2 Recommendations for Language Teachers Teaching
Limbu to the English Native Speakers 61
REFERENCES

APPENDIX ES



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

PRN
LOC
IMPER

NEG
ERG
NOM
INF
PROG
ABS
SEQ
VOC
ASS
NPT
RELIN
SIM
OBL
ABL
TOP
Fe
Ma
CA

<

VDC
CBS

Past Tense
Pronominal

Locative

Imperative

Plura

Negative

Ergative
Nominalizer
Infinitive
Progressive
Absolutive
Sequential

Vocative

Assertive

Non Past Tense
Reliquitive Auxiliary
Simultaneous
Oblique

Ablative

Topic

Femae

Male

Contrastive Analysis
Subject

Verb

Object

Village Development Committee
Central Bureau of Statistics



Eta

PP
AD

First Person

Second Person
Third Person

Latin for ‘and others’
Page

Pages

Anno Domini



