# CLAUSE COMBINING IN ENGLISH AND LIMBU

#### **A Thesis**

Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in English Education

By Lok Bahadur Limbu

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2009

# CLAUSE COMBINING IN ENGLISH AND LIMBU

#### **A Thesis**

# Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfilment for the Master's Degree in English Education (Specialization in English Education)

By Lok Bahadur Limbu

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
2009

**T.U. Reg. No.: 9-1-9-613-98**Date of Approval of the

Second Year Examination Thesis Proposal: 2065/03/23

Roll No.: 280345/2064 Date of Submission: 2066/2/22

#### RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Lok Bahadur Limbu** has prepared this thesis entitled "Clause Combining in English and Limbu" under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance	
Date:	
	Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)
	Reader
	Department of English Education
	T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

## RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following Research Guidance Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Reader and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Anju Giri	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Date:	

## **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.

	Signature
Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra	
Reader and the Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi	
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	1/2022001
Chairperson	
English and other Foreign Languages Education	
Subject Committee	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Guide)	
Reader	Member
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Date:	

# **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare to the best of my knowledge that	at this thesis is original; no part of i
was earlier submitted for the candidature of rese	earch to any university.
Date:	
	Lok Bahadur Limbu

# **DEDICATION**

## **Dedicated**

to my mum.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to honorable teacher and thesis supervisor **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Reader of Department of English Education, T. U. for her meticulous guidance, encouragement and valuable suggestions to complete the task. Without her regular encouragement and constructive feedback, this work would never see the light of completion.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to **Dr. Chandrewar Mishra**, Reader and Head of the Department of English Education, T.U. and **Dr. Anju Giri**, Reader, Department of English Education, for their cooperation and valuable suggestions. I am equally grateful to honorable Guru, **Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi**, **Prof.** of the Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur for his encouragement and valuable suggestions.

I am extremely indebted to **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai**, **Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya**, **Dr. Bal Mukunda Bhandari**, **Mr Prem Bahadur Phyak** and other teachers of the Department of English Education, T.U., Kirtipur for providing me with guidelines and suggestions to complete this task.

I would like to express my gratitude to **Mr. Bairangi Kaila**, well-known poet, **Mr. Amar Tumyahang**, teacher of Sano Thimi Campus, Bhaktapur and **Mr. Tanka Phombo**, teacher of Bhaktapur Campus, Bhaktapur for their cooperation and valuable suggestions.

I would like to express my thanks to **Mrs. Madhabi Khanal**, the librarian at the Department of English Education, for her kind cooperation to obtain necessary materials. Thanks are also due to the informants of Kurule Tenupa V.D.C. who cooperated and helped me a lot for this research.

I am highly indebted to **Tanka Sambahangphe** and my **Mum** for their regular support and suggestions. My special thanks go to **Bhima Khajum, Sakindra Kumar Limbu** for their suggestions. I would like to thank my friends, **Kshitise, Man Bahadur, M.B** and **Mekha** who directly or indirectly helped me during the study.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This thesis entitled "Clause Combining in English and Limbu" is an attempt to identify and compare clause combining system in English and Limbu (Panthare). This is a survey research in nature. The primary sources of data for the study were the informants of the Kurule Tenupa V.D.C. The researcher selected 23 informants from each ward numbers (from 5, 6 and 9 of Kurule Tenupa V.D.C.), altogether 86. He collected the data using interview sheet. He applied judgmental sampling procedure for sampling the population. He spent 25 days for the collection of the data. Most of the Limbu subordinators occur in the final position of the subordinate clause whereas Most of the English subordinators occur in the initial position of the subordinate clause clause.

This research consists of four chapters. Chapter one basically deals with the study in terms of general background, review of the related literature, objectives and significance of the study. Chapter two deals with the Methodology that consists of sources of data, sampling procedure, tools for data collection, process of data collection and limitation of the study. Chapter three deals with the analysis and interpretation of the collected data. In this chapter, determination and analysis of the Limbu clause, analysis of the coordination, subordination and converb clause have been analyzed. Similarly, clause combining system in the English and Limbu language are also compared. Then, chapter four consists of findings, recommendations and pedagogical implications of the study. Findings are derived from the analysis and interpretation of the data carried out in chapter three and recommendations and pedagogical implications are made on the basis of those findings. Finally references and appendixes are included.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page No.
DECLARATION	i
RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE	ii
RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION	iii
EVALUATION AND APPROVAL	iv
DEDICATION	V
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	vi
ABSTRACT	vii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii-xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii-xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 General Background	1
1.1.1 The Limbu Language	3
1.1.1.1 The Limbu Phonetics and Phonology	5
a) The Limbu Phonemes	5
b) The Limbu Word	6
c) Sentence in the Limbu Language	6
1.1.2 Contrastive Analysis (CA)	8
1.1.3 Clause	10
1.1.3.1Types of Clauses	11
A. Subordination	11
(I) Finite Clause	11
(II) Non-Finite Clause	11
(III) Verbless Clause	12
(IV) The Noun Clause	12
(V) Adjective Clause	12

(VI) Adverb Clause	13
1. Clause of Time	13
2. Clause of Place	14
3. Clause of Reason	14
4. Clause of Purpose	15
5. Clause of Result	15
6. Clause of Condition	16
7. Clause of Comparison and Similarity	17
8. Clause of Concession	17
B. Coordination	18
1.2 Review of Related Literature	18
1.3 Objectives of the Study	20
1.4 Significance of the Study	21
1.5 Definitions of the Specific Terms	21
CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY	
2.1 Sources of Data	23
2.1.1 Primary Sources of Data	23
2.1.2 Secondary Sources of Data	23
2.2 Sampling Procedure	23
2.3 Tool for Data Collection	24
2.4 Process of Data Collection	24
2.5 Limitations of the Study	25
CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETAT	T <b>ION</b>
3.1 Determination and Analysis of Limbu Clause	26
3.1.1 Subordination	26
(I) Finite Clause 26	
(II) Non-Finite Clause	27
(III) Noun Clause	29

(IV) Adjective Clause	30
(V) Adverbial Clause	31
1. Clause of Time	31
2. Clause of Reason	33
3. Clause of Purpose	35
4. Clause of Result	36
5. Clause of Concession	37
6. Clause of Place	38
7. Clause of Condition	39
8. Clause of Comparison and Similarity	40
3.1.2 Coordination	41
3.1.3 Converb Clause	43
1. Simultaneous Converb	43
2. Sequential Converb	44
3.2 Similarities and Differences Between the Clause Systems of the Li	mbu and
English Language	45
3.2.1 Subordinate Clause	45
I. Present Participle Clause	46
II. To Infinitive Clause	46
III. Verbless Clause	47
IV. Noun Clause	47
V. Adjective Clause	48
VI. Adverbial Clause	48
1. Clause of Time	48
2. Clause of Reason	49
3. Clause of Purpose	50
4. Clause of Result	50
5. Clause of Concession	51
6. Clause of Place	51
7. Clause of Condition	52
8. Clause of Comparison and Similarity	53
3.2.2 Coordination	53

3.2.3 Converb Clause	55
CHAPTER-FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION	ONS
4.1 Findings 4.1.1 Clause System in the Limbu Language	56 56
4.1.2 Similarities Between the English and Limbu Clause Systems	57
4.1.3 Difference Between the English and Limbu Clause Systems	58
4.2 Recommendations	59
4.2.1 Recommendations for Language Teachers Teaching	
English to the Limbu Native Speakers	59
4.2.2 Recommendations for Language Teachers Teaching	
Limbu to the English Native Speakers	61
REFERENCES	

APPENDIX ES

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

PT - Past Tense

PRN - Pronominal

LOC - Locative

IMPER - Imperative

pl - Plural

NEG - Negative

ERG - Ergative

NOM - Nominalizer

INF - Infinitive

PROG - Progressive

ABS - Absolutive

SEQ - Sequential

VOC - Vocative

ASS - Assertive

NPT - Non Past Tense

RELIN - Reliquitive Auxiliary

SIM - Simultaneous

OBL - Oblique

ABL - Ablative

TOP - Topic

Fe - Female

Ma - Male

CA - Contrastive Analysis

S - Subject

V - Verb

O - Object

VDC - Village Development Committee

CBS - Central Bureau of Statistics

1 - First Person

2 - Second Person

Third Person

Et al - Latin for 'and others'

P - Page

PP - Pages

AD - Anno Domini